
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Richard Cornelius Ross Houston Rohit Grover 
Pauline Coakley Webb Adam Langleben Peter Zinkin
Geof Cooke 

Substitute Members

Caroline Stock Tom Davey Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards Alison Moore Nagus Narenthira

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 30 August 
2017 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted toSheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104  
sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Sheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104  sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 
02083594917

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Darlands Nature Reserve To Follow

8.  Commercial letting at Hendon Library 13 - 18

9.  Grahame Park Community Hub 19 - 108

10.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report 109 - 116

11.  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 117 - 120

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

13.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

14.  Commercial letting at Hendon Library - EXEMPT 121 - 124

15.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sheri Odoffin  



020 8359 3104  sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 02083594917.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

24 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of 24 April 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared.

Councillor Item Interest
Cllr Ross Houston Agenda Item 10 - 

Development Pipeline 
Tranche 3 -
Affordable Housing 
Programme

Non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
member of Barnet Group Board, 
of which Barnet Homes is a 
subsidiary.

Cllr Adam 
Langleben

Agenda item 14 West 
Hendon CPO2 and 
2a Communications 
update, and agenda 
item 10 Development 
Pipeline Tranche 3 -
Affordable Housing 
Programme

Non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
trustee of the West Hendon 
Community Trust Fund, and also 
lives close to one of the sites 
listed in agenda item 10.

Cllr Richard 
Cornelius

Item 7 Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Update 
Report

Non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
council appointed member of Re 
Limited 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

Prior to consideration of agenda item 7 Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report, the 
Chairman moved that if there were questions on the exempt report, the order of business 
be varied to allow for the public report be considered directly before the exempt report at 
the end of the meeting. It was noted there were questions on the exempt report, and the 
change to the order of business was duly agreed.

7.   ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE COMMISSIONING 
PLAN 2017/18 AND ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed comments from Members.
 
It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note progress on the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee Commissioning Plan in 2016/17 (Appendix A).

2. That the Committee review and approve the addendum to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 
(Appendix B).

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

8.   YOUTH ZONE 

The Chairman introduced the report, noting that the report was to endorse finance and 
planning arrangements in principle.  Representatives from Onside were welcomed to the 
meeting to respond to questions regarding the Youth Zone proposals. 

Following consideration the committee voted unanimously in favour of approval of the 
report recommendations.

RESOLVED – 

6



3

1. That, subject 
[...]
SERVE 

The Chairman noted that the report on the Darlands Nature Reserve had been 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be added to the committee’s forward work 
programme for 4 September meeting.

11.   2-10 HERMITAGE LANE NW2 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion. 

The Committee noted that approval was sought to progress the development opportunity 
to an Outline Business Case. Councillor Adam Langleben noted that reassurance would 
be needed as proposals are developed regarding the alternative suitable accommodation 
for the affected council tenants.

Following consideration it was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee notes the initiation of this project

2. That subject to the approval of funding from Policy and Resource 
Committee, the Committee authorises procurement of a multi-disciplinary 
professional team if required to progress the development opportunity to an 
Outline Business Case.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 3
Abstain 1

9



6

12.   FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISE OPERATIONAL BUILDINGS AND SHOPS UNDER 
FLATS 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion.

Following consideration the committee voted unanimously in favour of approval of the 
report recommendations.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee acknowledges and notes the findings of the 
investigations in respect of fire safety undertaken across the Council’s high 
rise operational buildings and shops under flats

2. That the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Estates, to instruct 
and procure further investigations at the operational buildings and where 
necessary act upon the findings of these investigations.

13.   WEST HENDON COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2 & 2A (CPO2 AND 
CPO2A) COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report.

Following consideration the committee unanimously:

RESOLVED to note the communication activities undertaken regarding the West 
Hendon Regeneration Scheme attached at Appendix 1

14.   ASSETS REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN - 
SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 2017 

The Chairman introduced the item. It was noted that the report on Darlands Nature 
Reserve would be added to the forward work programme for 4 September meeting.

RESOLVED to note the items included in the Work Programme.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

16.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed comments from Members.
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED:

That the Committee note:

10



7

1) The content of this report and progress made on the BXC 
workstreams across the programme; 

2) That the BXS First Phase Proposal accords with the business plan 
submitted to this committee for approval and is within the 
parameters set by the BXS Project Agreement;

3) That CBRE have confirmed the Phase Proposal with the agreed 
amendments represents Best Consideration in accordance with the 
Best Consideration Mechanism as detailed in the Brent Cross South 
Project Agreement, and that the indicative land value at this stage is 
£10.5m;

4) The progress, as set out in paragraphs 1.49 – 1.53, that has been 
made with private treaty negotiations to acquire land and new rights 
within the CPO3 Order land, and to note that in accordance with the 
Committee approval given on 5 September 2016 the Deputy Chief 
Executive will be approving the entering into by the council of 
agreements and undertakings with third parties who are affected by 
CPO3 (including DB Cargo, North London Waste Authority and 
Network Rail).

That the Committee:

5) Approve entering into an Integrated Programme Management Office 
(IPMO) co-operation agreement with Hammerson, Standard Life 
Investments and BXS JVLP to better manage areas of interface 
between BXN, BXS and Thameslink projects; and delegate to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to negotiate and take all necessary steps to agree and enter into the 
IPMO co-operation agreement;

6) Approve the Brent Cross South (BXS) Business Plan and First Phase 
Proposal as attached to the Exempt report and summarised in 
Appendix 1 and 2;

7) Authorise the Chief Executive to determine that the Best 
Consideration requirement has been met following approval of the 
Business Plan by the Committee and on receipt of a formal letter on 
Best Consideration from the Phase Proposal Valuer;

8) Approve that the council Land Value be re-invested in BXS to secure 
a revenue stream;

11



8

9) Authorise Officers to explore options for securing this investment in 
a way that is aligned to Argent Related’s interests for consideration 
by the Committee later this year;    

10)Authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee to update and make any consequential changes as 
may reasonably be required to the Project Agreement in light of the 
Business Plan and First Phase Proposal;

11) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to agree and take 
all necessary steps to enter into Asset Protection Agreements with 
Network Rail to continue the GRIP 4 work.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

17.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman informed the Committee and the public gallery that the meeting would 
now be held in private to hear exempt papers.  The room was subsequently cleared.

18.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE (EXEMPT REPORT) 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and welcomed discussion from committee.
 
RESOLVED that the information in the exempt report be noted.

19.   DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE TRANCHE 3  - AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PROGRAMME (EXEMPT REPORT) 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and welcomed discussion from committee.
 
RESOLVED that the information in the exempt report be noted.

20.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.48 pm

12



Summary
This report seeks approval in principle to grant a lease for a term of 15 years of premises 
on the first and second floors of the Hendon Library at The Burroughs, London NW4 4BT.

Following the Barnet Future Library Report in April 2016, the Council approved the 
refurbishment of Hendon Library and the subsequent letting of part to a commercial third 
party.

The Hendon Library is currently undergoing internal refurbishment, due to be completed in 
September 2017.  Subsequently, it has been agreed that the accommodation on the first 
and second floors not occupied by the library should be let to a commercial tenant and, 
accordingly, deliver an annual income to the London Borough of Barnet. 

Draft Heads of Terms (exempt appendix A) have been agreed with a prospective tenant 
(Middlesex University) and, subject to contract, this report seeks approval for a lease to be 
granted on those terms, or similar, with a lease prepared that reflects them.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

4th September 2017
 

Title Commercial letting at Hendon Library
Report of Director of Recourses 

Wards Hendon

Status Public with Exempted Appendix

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A (Exempt) – Draft Head of Terms
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended

Officer Contact Details 
Robert Braham - Head of Property Services and Valuations
Robert.braham@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 5561

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Robert.braham@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee: 

1. Approves the grant of the lease, subject to contract and detailed discussions 
between the Council and the prospective tenant (Middlesex University), of the 
first and second floor premises for a term of 15 years at Hendon Library as set 
out in the draft Heads of terms contained in the Exempted Appendix to this 
report.

2. Instruct HB Public Law to complete the legal documentation following detailed 
lease discussion and agreement.

3. Delegates to the Director of Resources, authority to finalise the heads of terms 
and take any other steps required complete the lease. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The proposed lease terms for the first and second floor premises at Hendon 
Library provide for an annual rental in excess of £100,001, must be authorised 
by the Committee under The Management of Asset, Property and Land Rules.

1.2 The works at Hendon Library are due to complete during September 2017. 
Following completion of the works, the first and second floor premises not 
occupied by the library will remain empty and, accordingly, will not generate 
an income for the Council.  The prospective tenants are willing and able to 
progress this transaction and take possession at an early date.  It is therefore 
proposed that the Council Officers be enabled to progress the lease 
discussions and compete the lease as soon as the parties are able to do so.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To enable the first and second floor premises at Hendon Library, not occupied 
by the library, to be let in return for a commercial rent as soon after the 
completion of refurbishment works as is possible, generating a significant 
income to the Council.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Do nothing/ delay the letting: this would result in the Council foregoing 
significant annual income from this property.

3.2 The premises were marketed publicly and a number of enquiries were made. 
A tender competition took place and the prospective tenants submitted the 
highest and best bid. 

14



4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Using the agreed Heads of Terms as a basis, a lease will be drawn up by the 
Council’s Legal Team and discussions will take place with the prospective 
tenants in order to agree the details of landlord and tenant liabilities and 
commitments.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 
[...]
hibited by the Equality Act 2010

 advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups

 foster good relations between people from different groups 

7.2 It is not considered that the proposed letting will give rise to any issues under 
the Council’s Equality Policy and does not compromise the Council in meeting 
its statutory equalities duties.

8. Consultation and Engagement

8.1 There has not been any public consultation for this proposed commercial 
letting.  However, the premises were publicly marketed and consultation was 
undertaken amongst the members of the Council

9. Insight

9.1 Insight data has not been used in the analysis of this transaction yet.

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS

10.1 None

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This document sets out the Outline Business Case (OBC) for the Council’s proposed 
redevelopment of a new Community Hub at Grahame Park. A detailed Planning Application 
for Stage B Grahame Park (Plots 10, 11, 12) was submitted in April 2017 with planning 
Application (RIBA stage 2) for the new Grahame Park Community Hub in Plot 10 forming 
an integral part of Stage B application.

The Grahame Park Community Hub (GPCH) is a single building co-locating a health 
centre, children’s centre, nursery, office, café, and community centre. Its re-provision is 
scheduled for completion in 2020 as it is required to be ready for occupational use prior to 
the demolition of existing health centre, children’s centre and community centre on the 
Concourse (Plot 11) in 2020.

This OBC has been completed in accordance with HM Treasury’s Green Book ‘five-case’ 
business case principles and outlines the preferred option of a community hub at Grahame 
Park

Recommendations 
That the Committee: 

i) approve the Outline Business Case for the Grahame Park Community Hub 
ii) agree proposals to identify and procure an effective management 

organisation for the new hub to ensure the timely implementation of 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

4 September 2017 

Title Grahame Park Community Hub
Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards Colindale

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Outline Business Case
Annex A – accompanying appendices to OBC

Officer Contact Details Martin Smith - Martin.Smith@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel. 020 8359 7419

19

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Martin.Smith@barnet.gov.uk


appropriate subletting and licensing arrangements and;
iii) agree on-going work to identify an appropriate rental structure which 

ensures the Hub’s viability and access to the wide range of local 
community organisations

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The new community hub will replace and enhance the existing buildings and 
provide a step change in quality and the opportunity for greater integration of 
children’s health and community services. The building is being designed by 
Mae architects, appointed by GHA. The proposals have reached RIBA stage 2 
which means the outline shape, height, dimensions and location of the 
building have been agreed. The building has been the subject of thorough 
community consultation and display information is permanently available 
within the community building (No 15) in the Grahame Park concourse. The 
SOBC describes the detailed development of the hub to date and indicates 
the future programme, risks, options and challenges in its delivery

1.2 The Council is facing financial pressures and has a duty to ensure that it is 
realising best value from current and future assets, including those that are 
used for community purposes. A key challenge is to ensure that the social and 
wider economic value provided by community assets is properly taken into 
account whilst maximising their contribution to helping the Council balance its 
books.

1.3 The Community Asset Strategy (CAS) outlined the need for a number of 
purpose built community hubs and although the Grahame Park hub has been 
delivered separately as part o
[...]
tin Smith Confirmation of long term 
revenue funding from future 
users

Long term commitment from 
future users

Martin Smith 4 Jan-18

3  2/8/17 Martin Smith ensuring quality and 
affordability in building 
design

Fully costed and specified 
building within budget

Martin Smith 4 Jan-18

4  2/8/17 Martin Smith ensuring building meets 
aspirations of all future 
users

Hub is fit for purpose Martin Smith 4 Jan-18

5  2/8/17 Martin Smith ensuring adequate parking 
for building users

parking spaces avaialable 
for all staff and users as 
required

Martin Smith 4 Jan-18

Project Name: Grahame Park Community Hub Issues Log

107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides a progress update since the last Committee on 24 July 2017 on key 
areas of activity and progress across the Brent Cross Cricklewood programme. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee notes the content of this report and progress made on the 
Brent Cross Cricklewood BXC planning, highways, CPO and design 
workstreams across the programme since the last Committee meeting.

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee  

4 September 2017

Title Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report

Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 
Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

109

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a progress update on the Brent Cross Cricklewood 
programme since the last Committee meeting on 24 July 2017.

Brent Cross North 

1.2 The Brent Cross North Partners reserved matters application for the detailed 
design of the shopping centre registered in May 2017 is anticipated to be 
considered by the Planning Committee on 28 September 2017.  The BXN 
Partners have also submitted planning applications to undertake early 

[...]
h decisions 
as are required.  

To note any decisions of the Brent 
Cross South Shareholder Board and 
provide an update on community 
engagement.

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

119



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Outline Business Case 
Report for Stag House 
Extra Care

Adult Services has commissioned an 
Extra Care scheme to be delivered 
on the site of Stag House, Burnt 
Oak.  The purpose of the paper is to 
release funds subject to Full 
Business Case so that the scheme 
can be delivered.

Strategic Director for Adults 
Communities and health

Key

West Hendon 
Compulsory Purchase 
Orders - Quarterly 
Community 
Engagement Update

Update on community engagement in 
relation to West Hendon Compulsory 
Purchase Orders.

Deputy Chief Executive Key

Donoghue - Exploring 
options to re-locate - 
Update Report

Committee to consider the Business 
Case. 

Deputy Chief Executive Non-key
 

Referral from Chipping 
Barnet Area Committee 
for a Decision on 
Options for dealing with 
56 Bedford Avenue A 
Long Term Empty 
Property

Approve For CPO If ‘Sufficient 
Progress is not Made in renovating 
the property’

Deputy Chief Executive Non-key
 

Assets Regeneration 
and Growth Committee 
Commissioning Plan

That the Committee comment on and 
agree the Commissioning Plan

Deputy Chief Executive Key

12th March 2018

120



Document is Restricted

121

AGENDA ITEM 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 Commercial letting at Hendon Library
	9 Grahame Park Community Hub
	Appendix A Outline Business Case
	Annex A – accompanying appendices to OBC
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Outline Business Case
	Appendix A 1 Notes from consultative meeting with Health reps
	Appendix A 2 Notes from consultative meeting with Children’s services (Nursery)
	Appendix A 3 Notes from consultative meeting with community users(CCT)
	Appendix B 1Summary information from commercial development appraisals; commercial
	Appendix C Stonegrove Cost Comparison
	Combined Business Plan

	Appendix D Community Hub draft accommodation area schedule
	Appendix E 1 RIBA Stage 2 Cost Pan
	Appendix E 2 RIBA cost plan update (car park included)
	Appendix F 1 Risks
	Grahame Park Community Hub

	Appendix F2  Issues
	Issue Log



	10 Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report
	11 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	14 Commercial letting at Hendon Library - EXEMPT



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

4 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of 24 July 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Agenda item Nature of interest 
Cllr Ross 
Houston

9 - Grahame 
Park 
Community Hub 

Non-pecuniary interest as he has a £1 
share in Genesis Housing Association.

Cllr Richard 
Cornelius

7 - Darlands 
Nature Reserve

Personal non-pecuniary interest as he is 
member of the Totteridge Manor 
Association and the Totteridge 
Residents Association and knows the 
residents who wish to lease Darlands 
Nature Reserve.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Simon Worsfold made a public comment in relation to items 7 (Darlands Nature 
Reserve). Members asked questions following the comments, which were then answered 
by Simon Worsfold.

Mary O'Connor made a public comment in relation to items 7 (Darlands Nature Reserve). 
Members asked questions following the comments, which were then answered by Mary 
O'Connor.



2

Gerrard Roots made a public comment in relation to item 8 (Commercial letting at 
Hendon Library). Members asked questions following the comments, which were then 
answered by Gerrard Roots.

Details of the written comments and questions asked and the published answers were 
provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.

Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   DARLANDS NATURE RESERVE 

Prior to the Public Question and Comments, the Chairman introduced Terry Bannister 
the Chairman of the Totteridge Manor Association to address the meeting and provide 
details as to the proposed not-for-profit group that wished to lease and manage the 
Nature Reserve. Members asked questions following the comments, which were then 
answered by Terry Bannister.

The Chairman introduced the report and read out the following proposed amendment to 
the report recommendations that would be moved during the discussion and a 
clarification to a paragraph in the report. 

To amend recommendation 2 to read as follows: 

That the Committee delegates authority to the Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee, to investigate, draft 
and finalise detailed proposals for any disposal, following a period of 4 weeks public 
consultation, such proposals to contain suitable parameters to serve the best interests 
of the Council.

To clarify that, having consulted with officers, the unfinished paragraph 5.1.7 should read 
as follows: 

There has not yet been any public consultation for the disposal of Darlands Nature 
Reserve on a long lease to an appropriate group. There will be an initial period of 4 
week public consultation to inform the procurement process and conservation 
management plan. When an appropriate group is identified through the process 
the necessary statutory consultation will take place, which is a minimum of 2 
weeks in a public newspaper.

Councillor Langleben moved a motion that was duly seconded, to defer the decision of 
the disposal to a future meeting once more information as to the proposed lease and 
makeup of the not for profit trust were available. 

The votes were recorded as follows

For 4
Against 5
Abstain 0



3

The motion was therefore lost.

Councillor Cornelius moved a motion that was duly seconded, to extend the consultation 
period proposed by the Chairman in recommendation 2 (and referred to in paragraph 
5.1.7) to a period of 6 week public consultation.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 4

The motion was therefore carried

Councillor Cooke moved a motion that was duly seconded, to delete delegation to the 
Director of Resources on recommendation 2 and 3 and instead to bring back the reports 
to review the response from the public consultation and agree the final lease.

The votes were recorded as follows

For 4
Against 5
Abstain 0

The motion was therefore lost.

Councillor Coakley Webb moved a motion that was duly seconded, to extend the 
consultation proposed by the Chairman in recommendation 2 (and referred to in 
paragraph 5.1.7) to a period of 3 months public consultation.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 5
Abstain 0

The motion was therefore lost.

The Chairman then moved the following motion to amend recommendation 2 and amend 
para 5.1.7 as follows

2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee, to investigate, draft and finalise detailed proposals for any disposal, 
following a period of 6 weeks public consultation, such proposals to contain 
suitable parameters to serve the best interests of the Council.

5.1.7 There has not yet been any public consultation for the disposal of Darlands Nature 
Reserve on a long lease to an appropriate group. There will be an initial period 
of 6 week public consultation to inform the procurement process and 
conservation management plan. When an appropriate group is identified 



4

through the process the necessary statutory consultation will take place, 
which is a minimum of 2 weeks in a public newspaper.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

The motion was therefore carried

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as amended. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

The committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the intention to dispose of the land shaded pink on the plan attached at 
Appendix A on a long lease to an appropriate not-for-profit group 

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee, to investigate, 
draft and finalise detailed proposals for any disposal, following a period of 6 
weeks public consultation, such proposals to contain suitable parameters to 
serve the best interests of the Council.

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Resources to take all necessary steps 
to implement the proposals for any disposal in accordance with the 
Management of Asset, Property and Land Rules including responding to the 
statutory public consultation, and subject to having obtained all required 
statutory consents.

8.   COMMERCIAL LETTING AT HENDON LIBRARY 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item. The Chairman 
invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the information 
contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into private 
session. There were none.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 4



5

The committee RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the grant of the lease, subject to contract and detailed discussions 
between the Council and the prospective tenant (Middlesex University), of the 
first and second floor premises for a term of 15 years at Hendon Library as set 
out in the draft Heads of terms contained in the Exempted Appendix to this 
report. 

2. To instruct HB Public Law to complete the legal documentation following 
detailed lease discussion and agreement. 

3. To delegate to the Director of Resources, authority to finalise the heads of 
terms and take any other steps required complete the lease. 

9.   GRAHAME PARK COMMUNITY HUB 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the Outline Business Case for the Grahame Park Community Hub 

2. To agree proposals to identify and procure an effective management 
organisation for the new hub to ensure the timely implementation of 
appropriate subletting and licensing arrangements and; 

3. To agree on-going work to identify an appropriate rental structure which 
ensures the Hub’s viability and access to the wide range of local community 
organisations

10.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: to note 
the content of the report and progress made on the Brent Cross Cricklewood BXC 
planning, highways, CPO and design workstreams across the programme since 
the last Committee meeting.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee;

RESOLVED – to note the committee forward work programme

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman introduced an urgent mater. 

The committee was notified to a correction on the published minutes of the 12 December 
2016 committee in regards to Item 8 UPPER AND LOWER FOSTERS.  



6

Due to a clerical error the committee’s decision was not fully published. The minutes 
should read as follows: 

Resolved:
1. That committee notes the initiation of this project and the community codesign 

concept. 

2. That the committee notes the initial scheme development expenditure, up to 
full planning stage, to a maximum budget of £1.5 million subject to approval of 
funding by Policy and Resources Committee. 

3. Subject to the approval of funding the committee authorises procurement, 
should provision through Re not be feasible, of the required multi-disciplinary 
professional team, including master planning and design services, to design a 
new residential scheme in collaboration with the resident community. 

4. That committee agrees to delegate authority to the Commissioning Director 
Growth and Development to make appointments following the conclusion of 
the procurement exercise. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the correction. 

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee;
 
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

14.   COMMERCIAL LETTING AT HENDON LIBRARY - EXEMPT 

The Chairman introduced the exempt appendix and moved to the vote.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee;

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm


